

No. 15-17189

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NO CASINO IN PLYMOUTH
and CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS ALLIANCE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior; JOHN
TASHUDA, Acting Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

and IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Intervenor-Defendan-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-1748 TLN-CKD

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel:

JENNIFER TURNER
MATTHEW KELLY
*Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Dept. of the Interior*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JUDITH RABINOWITZ
JOHN L. SMELTZER
*Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Proceedings Below2

 B. Appeal Proceedings.....4

DISCUSSION6

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE STANDING IN THE
 PROCEEDINGS BELOW6

 A. The Panel Correctly Held that Defendants Did Not
 Stipulate to Plaintiffs’ Allegations8

 B. The Panel Correctly Determined that Plaintiffs’ Belated
 Citation to the Administrative Record Was Insufficient to
 Show Standing.....9

 C. The Panel’s Decision is not Contrary to *Patchak* or
 Lexmark International.....13

II. THE PANEL PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONSIDER
 PLAINTIFFS’ POST-ARGUMENT STANDING
 DECLARATION15

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT FOR REASONS
 STATED IN THIS COURT’S OPINION IN *COUNTY OF
 AMADOR*16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)16

Beard v. Banks, 548 U.S. 521 (2006)9

Canada v. Blain’s Helicopters, Inc., 831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987)11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)9

County of Amador v. Dept. of Interior, 872 F.3d 1012 (2017).....2, 17

Fund for Animals v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)12

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control
Components Inc.*, 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 8, 14-15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 6-7, 12

Martinez v. Columbia Sportswear,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2012)9

*Match-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians
v. Patchak*, 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)3

Northwest Motorcycle Association v. USDA,
18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)13

Occidental Engineering Co. v. INS, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)12

Padgett v. Wright, 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)10

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895, 899 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....10, 12

*Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. Washington Dept.
of Corrections*, 789 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)7, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)12

RULES & REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f)4
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(h)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 566, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)(4).....11

E.D. Cal. R. 2608
